

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE, a  
Federally-recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDY GERLACH, Secretary of Revenue of  
the State of South Dakota; and DENNIS  
DAUGAARD, Governor of the State of South  
Dakota,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 14-4171

**FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE’S  
BRIEF IN REPLY TO THE STATE’S  
MEM. IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
MATERIAL FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Bracker Balancing.....	1
A. Preemption of State tax upon nonmembers within Indian country is not governed by the standards of the federal/state intergovernmental tax immunity doctrine. ....	1
B. Strong interests in tribal sovereignty and self-governance weigh in favor of the Tribe.....	7
C. Comprehensive federal regulation weighs in favor of the Tribe. ....	7
D. The tax imposes an economic burden on the Tribe. ....	13
E. The on-reservation value added to the taxed purchases weighs in favor of the Tribe.....	16
F. The State services do not justify the imposition of use tax.....	17
G. The State interest in raising revenue does not justify the imposition of use tax.....	20
II. IGRA Preemption. ....	21
A. IGRA preempts the imposition of State use tax on purchases from a tribal casino, regardless of whether the purchased items could be made the subject of a gaming compact.....	21
B. Section 2710(d)(4) expressly prohibits State taxation.....	24
C. IGRA’s stated purposes and legislative history demonstrate its preemptive scope and help to construe § 2710(d)(4).....	28
D. The use tax interferes with the casino operation.....	31
E. The IGRA-based alcohol regulation claim is moot. ....	32
III. Tax Credit. ....	33

CONCLUSION..... 34

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee*,  
528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.*,  
285 U.S. 393 (1932) ..... 2

*Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith*,  
388 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 34

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987) ..... 4, 16, 28

*Central Machinery Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n*,  
448 U.S. 160 (1980) ..... 12, 15

*Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota*,  
3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 23

*Choctaw, Oklahoma & Gulf Railroad Co. v. Harrison*,  
235 U.S. 292 (1914) ..... 3

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n*,  
383 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 8

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n*,  
466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 7, 8, 10

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989) ..... passim

*Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana*,  
819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 15

*Dept. of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 61 (1994) ..... 6

*Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney*,  
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins*,  
881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 6, 14, 18

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla.*,  
829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 11, 14, 16, 28

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 19

*James v. Dravo Contracting Co.*,  
302 U.S. 134 (1937) ..... 3

*Marty Indian School Bd., Inc. v. South Dakota*,  
824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 11, 15

*Marty Indian School v. South Dakota*,  
592 F.Supp. 1236 (D.S.D. 1984) ..... 11

*Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard*,  
722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 17, 25

*McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.*,  
411 U.S. 164 (1973) ..... 4, 6, 21, 27

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985) ..... 26

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel*,  
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 26

*National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue*,  
386 U.S. 753 (1967) ..... 18

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*,  
462 U.S. 324 (1983) ..... 5, 18

*New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves*,  
300 U.S. 308 (1937) ..... 18

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990) ..... 3, 5

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
515 U.S. 450 (1995) ..... 18, 19

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac and Fox Nation*,  
508 U.S. 114 (1993) ..... 6, 21

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Texas Co.*,  
336 U.S. 342 (1949) ..... 3

<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 18
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	2, 3
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. State of Wash.</i> , 781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>State v. Dorhout</i> , 513 N.W.2d 390 (S.D. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982) .....	3, 5
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	6, 7, 21, 33
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	12, 15
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	5
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	passim
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	32
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	23, 31, 32

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) ..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2702(2) ..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2702(3) ..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) ..... 25

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(E) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A) ..... 22, 28

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) ..... 22

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) ..... 21, 23, 24, 27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) ..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B) ..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 2713 ..... 9

**State Statutes**

SDCL § 10-46-1(10) ..... 13

SDCL § 10-45-1.14 ..... 13

SDCL § 10-45-1.16 ..... 13

SDCL § 10-46-2 ..... 13

SDCL § 10-46-2.1 ..... 13

SDCL § 10-46-18.2 ..... 13

SDCL § 35-2-24 ..... 12

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 542.17 ..... 9

25 C.F.R. § 543.12 ..... 9

25 C.F.R. § 543.13 .....	9
25 C.F.R. Part 522.....	9
25 C.F.R. Part 542.....	8
25 C.F.R. Part 543.....	9
25 C.F.R. Part 559.....	8
25 C.F.R. Parts 531-535.....	9
25 C.F.R. Parts 556 & 558.....	9
25 C.F.R. Parts 571-575.....	9
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
134 Cong. Rec. S12643-01 (Sept. 15, 1988) .....	29, 30
Facility License Standards, 73 Fed. Reg. 6019-01 (Feb. 1, 2008).....	8
Kevin K. Washburn, Recurring Issues in Indian Country Gaming Compact Approval, 20 Gaming L. Rev. & Econ. 388 (2016) .....	27
Minimum Internal Control Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 58708-01 (Sept. 21, 2012).....	9
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00010, 2004 WL 3628019 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2004).....	8
S. Rep. 100-446, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 (Aug. 3, 1988).....	29, 30
